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	Reason for change:
	For the following EN:

Editor's note:	It is FFS on mobility restriction when the 5G ProSe UE-to-Network Relay and 5G ProSe Remote UE locate in Non-allowed area.
It should be classified into L2 relay and L3 relay case since different roles have different principles on handling this issue.

For L3 relay case, basically it has the following unified understanding that:
· For L3 relay UE, if it is in Non-allowed area of its serving PLMN, it is not allowed to perform Relay operations.
· For L3 remote UE, Service Area Restriction is not applicable.

For L2 relay case, 
· If the Relay UE is in allowed area, the L2 Remote UE follows the handling principles of TS23.501 clause 5.3.4.1 and TS 24.501 clause 5.3.5 with no any other differences if it is in the Non-allowed area of its serving PLMN.
· If the L2 relay UE is in Non-allowed area, there are different views expressed:
· View-1: The L2 Relay UE does not advertise itself as candidate Relay UE. 
· View-2: The L2 Relay UE may still perform Relay operations (e.g. Relay discovery or accept the relay connection setup since the traffic is for remote UE), arguing that the remote UE does not use Relay UE’s DRB resource.
Per TS 23.501 (see below), a UE in Non-allowed area is not allowed to use resource related to user data.
 “In a Non-Allowed Area a UE is service area restricted based on subscription. The UE and the network are not allowed to initiate Service Request, or any connection requests for user plane data, control plane data, exception data reporting, or SM signalling (except for PS Data Off status change reporting) to obtain user services that are not related to mobility”. 
When a UE acts as a Relay for the remote UE to transfer user data, the Relay UE will consume resource related to user data although the resource is not in the form of Relay’s UE’s DRB. Therefore View-1 is considered more reasonable.  
Regarding emergency/priority access from a Remote UE to a Relay UE in Non-allowed area, it is being discussed in Rel-18 SID, therefore it is proposed to take it out from Rel-17 and add a note.  
UE that can't communicate with the network should not advertise itself as candidate Relay UE. 

	
	

	Summary of change:
	Clarify the following to resolve above EN:

Non-Allowed Area:
-	In Non-allowed area of its serving PLMN, the 5G ProSe Layer-3 UE-to-Network Relay is not allowed to perform Relay operations e.g. Relay discovery or accept the relay connection setup.
-	Service Area Restriction are not applicable to the 5G ProSe Layer-3 Remote UE.
-	In Non-allowed area of its serving PLMN, the 5G ProSe Layer-2 Remote UE follows the same principles as specified in clause 5.3.4.1 of TS 23.501 [4] for communication with the network via the 5G ProSe Layer-2 UE-to-Network Relay.
For emergency/priority access from a Remote UE to a Relay UE in non-allowed area, add a note that the emergency/priority access is not supported in this release of the specification.
UE that can't communicate with the network due to Mobility Restrictions does not advertise itself as 5G ProSe UE-to-Network Relay. 

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	The EN of how to handle the mobility restriction about non-allowed area still exists.
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* * * * Start of 1st Change * * * * 
[bookmark: _Toc83206620]5.4.3	Mobility Restrictions for 5G ProSe UE-to-Network Relay
The handling of Mobility Restrictions for 5G ProSe UE-to-Network Relay case follows the principles as specified in clause 5.3.4.1 of TS 23.501 [4] with the following additions:
If a UE is not able to communicate with the network due to Mobility Restrictions, the UE shall not advertise itself as 5G ProSe UE-to-Network Relay.
Forbidden Area:
[bookmark: _Hlk83583713]-	In a Forbidden Area, a 5G ProSe UE-to-Network Relay and a 5G ProSe Remote UE shall follow the principles of a UE in limited-service state as specified in clause 5.9.
Non-Allowed Area:
-	In Non-allowed area of its serving PLMN, the 5G ProSe L2 or Layer-3 UE-to-Network Relay is not allowed to perform Relay operations e.g. Relay discovery or accept the relay connection setup.
[bookmark: _Hlk83586486]-	Service Area Restriction are not applicable to the 5G ProSe Layer-3 Remote UE.
-	In Non-allowed area of its serving PLMN, the 5G ProSe Layer-2 Remote UE follows the same principles as specified in clause 5.3.4.1 of TS 23.501 [4] for communication with the network via the 5G ProSe Layer-2 UE-to-Network Relay.
Editor's note:	It is FFS on mobility restriction when the 5G ProSe UE-to-Network Relay and 5G ProSe Remote UE locate in Non-allowed area.
NOTE:  The emergency and priority access from a 5G ProSe Remote UE via a 5G ProSe UE-to-Network Relay UE in Non-allowed area is not supported in this release of the specification.
* * * * End of Changes * * * *

